REPORT

107TH CONGRESS
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 107-158

1st Session

PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF H.R. 2590, TREASURY
AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2002

JULY 24, 2001.—Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed

Mr. LINDER, from the Committee on Rules,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. Res. 206]

The Committee on Rules, having had under consideration House
Resolution 206, by a nonrecord vote, report the same to the House
with the recommendation that the resolution be adopted.

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS OF THE RESOLUTION

The resolution provides for consideration of H.R. 2590, the Treas-
ury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2002, under an
open rule. The rule provides one hour of general debate equally di-
vided and controlled by the chairman and ranking minority mem-
ber of the Committee on Appropriations. The rule waives all points
of order against consideration of the bill, and provides that the bill
shall be considered for amendment by paragraph.

The rule provides that the amendments printed in this report
shall be considered as adopted. The rule waives points of order
against provisions in the bill, as amended, for failure to comply
with clause 2 of rule XXI (prohibiting unauthorized or legislative
provisions in a general appropriations bill).

The rule waives all points of order against the amendment print-
ed in the Congressional Record and numbered 5, which may be of-
fered only by Representative Smith of New Jersey or his designee
and only at the appropriate point in the reading of the bill and
shall be considered as read.

The rule allows the Chairman of the Committee of the Whole to
accord priority in recognition to Members who have preprinted
their amendments in the Congressional Record. Finally, the rule
provides one motion to recommit with or without instructions.

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of the bill
includes a waiver of clause 4 of rule XIII (requiring a three-day lay-
over of the committee report) because the report was not filed until

89-008



2

Monday, July 23, and the bill may be considered on the floor as
early as Wednesday, July 25. The waiver also includes a waiver of
section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (prohibiting
consideration of legislation within the Budget Committee’s jurisdic-
tion, unless reported by the Budget Committee), because Title III
includes a provision that falls within the jurisdiction of the Budget
Committee that has not been reported by that committee.

The waiver of clause 2 of rule XXI is necessary because there are
several unauthorized and legislative provisions in the bill, which
are listed in the report accompanying H.R. 2590 (H. Rept. 107-
152). The description of provisions relating to the transfers of funds
and descriptions of provisions constituting legislation on an appro-
priations bill and unauthorized provisions can also be found in the
report.

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED AS ADOPTED UNDER
THE RULE

Amendment No. 1: Strikes $60 million for security at the 2002
Winter Olympics and reallocates it as follows: $2.9 million for the
Customs Air and Marine Interdiction Program; $2.0 million for the
Customs Service for intellectual property rights enforcement; $4.7
million for the Treasury’s Federal Law Enforcement Training Cen-
ter; $2.4 million for additional HIDTAs; $20 million for GSA con-
struction activities; and $27.9 million for partial costs associated
with pay parity for civilian employees.

Amendment No. 2: Makes the provision of $10 million for Ex-
panded Access to Financial Services contingent upon such funds
becoming available upon authorization of the program.

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED AS ADOPTED

Amendment No. 1

On page 2, line 22, strike “$173,496,000” and insert
“$174,219,000”.
On page 3, line 25, strike “$35,318,000” and insert “$35,508,000”.
On page 4, line 15, strike “$123,133,000” and insert
“$123,474,000”.
On page 5, line 16, strike “$45,760,000” and insert “$45,837,000”.
On page 6, line 23, strike “$101,769,000” and insert
“$102,132,000”.
On page 9, line 1, strike “$22,834,000” and insert “$27,534,000”.
On page 9, line 10, strike “$106,965,000” and insert
“$107,576,000”.
On page 9, line 15, strike “$212,316,000” and insert
“$213,211,000”.
On page 10, line 15, strike “$824,199,000” and insert
“$816,816,000”.
On page 12, line 16, strike “$2,059,170,000” and insert
“$2,056,604,000”.
On page 14, line 16, strike “$183,853,000” and insert
“$181,860,000”.
On page 17, line 4, strike “$191,718,000” and insert
“$192,327,000”.
On page 17, line 14, strike “$187,318,000” and insert
“$187,927,000”.



3

On page 18, line 17, strike “$3,541,076,000” and insert
“$3,538,347,000”.

On page 22, line 17, strike “$943,777,000” and insert
“$920,112,000”.

On page 38, line 6, strike “$231,500,000” and insert
“$233,882,000”.

On page 40, line 9, strike “$4,609,000” and insert “$4,629,000”.
On page 40, line 14, strike “$43,223,000” and insert
“$43,689,000”.

On page 41, line 2, strike “$26,378,000” and insert “$26,524,000”.
On page 42, line 18, strike “$6,061,838,000” and insert
“$6,086,138,000”.

On page 42, line 18, strike “$328,816,000” and insert
“$348,816,000”.

On page 43, line 20, strike “$9,060,000” and insert “$19,060,000”.
On page 44, after line 16, insert “Oklahoma: Norman, NOAA
Norman Consolidation Project, $10,000,000”.

On page 49, line 24, strike “$1,760,369,000” and insert
“$1,764,669,000”.

On page 51, line 1, strike “$6,061,838,000” and insert
“$6,086,138,000”.

On page 51, line 22, strike “$137,515,000” and insert
“$137,947,000”.

On page 52, line 1, strike “$36,290,000” and insert “$36,478,000”.
On page 56, line 6, strike “$30,375,000” and insert “$30,555,000”.
On page 57, line 18, strike “$243,547,000” and insert
“$244,247,000”.

On page 58, line 21, strike “$10,060,000” and insert
“$10,117,000”.

On page 59, line 14, strike “$99,036,000” and insert
“$99,636,000”.

On page 60, line 24, strike “$1,398,000” and insert “$1,498,000”.
On page 62, line 18, strike “$11,823,000” and insert
“$11,891,000”.

On page 62, line 23, strike “$37,621,000” and insert
“$37,809,000”.

Amendment No. 2

On page 4, line 25, strike “$10,000,000,” insert: “such funds to
become available upon authorization of this program as provided
by law and”.

O



